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Put On Probation

' Janice B. Green, 21, who
dropped a capsulé of secobarbi-
tal while being arrested for dis-
orderly conduct, has been given
a suspended one-year prison
term after she pleaded guilty to
a drug charge.

Judge J. Gilbert Prenderga
granted the suspension so that
the woman’s expected child, dhe
this month, would not be born in
jail.

The Green woman, of the 2300
block Callow avenue, was ar-|
rested June 21 in the 1000 block
Whitelock street when polic
foundher rolling around on thg|
sideyvalk, according to J. Benso; |

Hapglan, prosecutor.
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Given 8 Years In
Methadone Sal:

Convicted of being a second
vifender of the narcotics laws,
Robert Travis Martin, 33, also

WIL as A prisoned
t|yesterday for eight years by

Judge J. Gilbert Prendergast in
h|Criminal Court. F
'l Martin, of the 500 block East
I-| Baltimore street, admitted sell-
¥|ing five capsules of methadone
n|to an undercover city policemar
0|last December 13. He had pr
viously been convicted in 1955
selling marijuana and receive
¢|a one-year senfence at that ti
d| Two teen-age boys were given
| five-year terms each for having
eroin under their control last

e

-|Arrested in a bathroom where
police found a total of 42 heroin

§§Chapel street, and Carl L. Samu|
Aels, 19, of the 100°bI6ek“Norihy]
DWOILE street. 3
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[Man, 22, . Grew M Marijuana,
"1 0n Land Near Westminster

-| marijuana was found guilty to-

-|over from the same crop.

minshr was sentenced to 5

W

. | pre-sentencing investigation in

| farmer picked up a small pack-
age containing the marijuana. |

GIILTY AGMN

By DAVID M. ETTLIN
[Westminster Bureau of The Sun]
Westminster, Nov. 24—A 22-
year-old farmer who was con-
victed last year of cultivating

day of possession of some leff- f

s farm near West-ﬁ
years in prison after Circuit
Court Judge Edward O. Weant,
Jr., ruled that he was a second
offenda:

Judge Weant also g-und Ste-
ore carpenter, guﬂty of
selling LSD to an undercover
police officer and requested a

the case.

Trooper Lawrence Ireland told
the court that he met with Bixler
on several occasions during a
two-month period, and that when

visited the farm July 7 he
introduced to Renner and
al other persons.

The undercover officer said

ner sold him two tablets con-
LSD. The same evening,

the trooper said, he drove Bixler
to a nearby bam where the

Darrell Russell, the defense
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‘Wolice informant warned tha

‘Mill undercover narcotics deg

expected in the murder - co

bf heroin with and conspiracy tq
ill a police undercover agen
Anne Arundel county pollc

said PFC Brian D, Macklem, 18
pf Darien Cenfer, N.Y., an
PFC 'James_C. Orr, 19, of Co
ord, lm\I.C., both stationed a
vithout bail at the county po
ice headquarters in Millersville

ome soldiers were planning t

More Arrests
He said more arrests wer

urchased heroin.

Two weeks ago, police werp!
nformed of the plot to kill t
letective. The killing was
ake place November 2.

[Continued, Page D 2. Cal 1]
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Tort Meade, were being held:

A hegrmg ‘was scheduled foy

Plainclothesmen  providedf



Tourt of Special Appéals of Maryland

No. 41, September Term, 1969 — Filed November 18, 1969

COONLEY HAL FRANKLIN
: V8.
STATE OF MARYLAND

Appeal from the Clerk, Circuit Court for Baltimore County.

John Grason Turnbull, Judge.

by Carl Berenholtz, Baltimore, Maryland; Charles
B E’wman, Baltimore Maryland and George B. Cavamwh on

; bﬂqt for appellant.

by T. Joseph Toughey, Assistant Attorney General,
with whom were on brief: Francis B. Burch, Attorney General;
Samuel A. Green, Jr., State’'s Attorney for Baltimore County
and L. Robert Evans, Deputy State’'s Attorney for Baltimore

County for appellee.

Argued before MURPHY, C. J.; ANDERSON, MORTON,

ORTH and THOMPSON, JJ.
MURPHY, C. J—

Appellant Franklin was con-
vieted by the court sitting without
a jury of unlawfully possessing
heroin in violation of Maryland
Code, Article 27, Section 277* and
sentenced to one year in the Bal-
timore County Jail. On this appeal
he contends that the evidence was
legally insufficient to support the
conviction.

There was evidence showing
that on the night of July 22, 1968
appellant was, in some manner
not disclosed by the record,
brought into the emergency room

at City Hospitals in a semi-con-|

scious state and unable to talk.
The hospital physician then in at-
tendance, Dr. Martin Levinson,
testified that several hours after
appellant’s admission to the hos-
pital he took a medical history
from him ; that appellant was then
“egsentially fully conscious, but

~ very sleepy”; and that appellant

told him at that time “that he had
taken an overdose of heroin in-
travenously and that he had
passed out following taking this
overdose.” Levinson testified:

“Given the information that
he gave us that he’'d taken
heroin, his condition was entire-
1y compatible with having had
an overdose of heroin.”

Dr, Levinson mentioned specifi-
cally the fact that appellant was
“pluish in color with some blue
tinges around his mouth and ex-
tremeties,” and that his eyes “were
remarkable for the constricted
pupils,” Dr. Levinson testified
that many patients “do have con-
stricted pupils following an over-
dose of heroin,” On cross-exami-
nation the doctor testified that the
symptoms exhibited by appellant
could have been the result of ex-
alcoholism but that he did
nell any cdor of alcol:&l on

was arrested and charged with dence to convict.

three hypodermic syringes and
needles, and a ‘smoked-bottom’ tea-
spoon.” The arresting officer testi-
fied that he saw Peachie throw
against the wall a hypodermic
needle which he had in his hand,
and a handkerchief which had on
it several splotches of blood. The
blood marks on the handkerchief
were still wet. Peachie had fresh
needle marks on him. Medical
testimony established that cap-
'sules found on the table and the

|glass, teaspoon, and two of the

'gyringes contained traces of opium
derivatives. In aﬁirming Peachie’s
convietion of possession of heroin,
the court said (page 242) :

“x % ¥*The evidence that Pea-
chie had a hypodermic needle
in his hand and threw it away,
along with & handkerchief
containing fresh blood stains,
and that he had fresh needle
marks on his arm, would per-
mit the inference that he had
taken an injection of the drug
just prior to the entry of the
officers. This circumstantial evi-
dence points clearly to the fact
that he had administered the
drug to himself. Of course, if
that fact is uassumed, it neces-
sarily follows that he had pos-
session and conirol of the in-
strument and its contents at the
time of the injection, as well as
an intent and purpose to ad-
minister the drug.* * *” (Em-
phasis supplied.)

In McCuen vs. State, 3 Md. App.
73, involving a conviction for un-
lawful possession of narcotics by a
prison inmate, we noted that al-
though there was evidence show-
ing that his cell was freely visited
by other inmates, the fact that
narcotics were found therein,

coupled with the fact that at the,

time the narcotics were discovered §
the inmate defendant was under

m gegai % m&gtdm

___ the present offense.

evidence to establish, circumstan-
tially, that he did indeed poss
narcotics in violation of Sectio
277. We are, of course, mindful o!
the doctor’s admission that apg
pellant’s symptoms could also ha
indicated a state of extreme alco-
holism ; we note, however, that no
odor of aleohol was detected upon
the appellant by the attending
physician and that appellant was
treated for an overdose of heroin.

That this decision will likely
deter drug addicts and users from
seeking medical aid when they
need it is, unforfunately, the aN
too plain result of this case. Com-
munications made to a physician
in his professional capacity are not
privileged under the common law
of Maryland, nor with some excep-
tions in the case of psychiatrists,
have they been made so by
staute. See Robinson vs. State, 249
Md. 200, 221; O'Brien vs. State,
126 Md. 270, 284; Leszynski wvs.
Russ, 29 F.R.D. 10 (D.C. Md.). To
be treated and likely jailed on the
one hand, or beccme seriously ill,
even die, by avoiding desperately
needed medical attention, on the
other hand, is indeed a Hobson's
choice, one seemingly at odds with
recent legislative enactments pur-
porting to recognize that narcot-
ics addiets are sick people, physi-
cally and psychologically, who
need medical and psychiatrie care,
not punitive incarceration and
“cold turkey.” See the Preamble
to Chapter 376, Acts of 1966, now
codified as Maryland Code, Ar-
ticle 27, Seection 306B, and Mary-
land Code, Article 43B, entitled
“Comprehensive Drug Abuse Con-|
trol and Rehabilitation Aet,”|
which became effective July 1,
1969. But under the law as it
presently exists in Maryland, and
applied to the faects of this case,
we can reach no other conclusion
than to affirm appellant’s convie-
tion. If the law is to be changed to
prohibit the State from securing
convictions on facts similar to
those in the instant case, it must
be done by the legislature.

Judgment afirmed.

(1) “It shall be unlawful for any
person to manufacture, possess, have
under his control, sell, prescribe, ad-
minister, dl.spense or compound any
narcotic drug, excent as authorized
in this subtitle.”

(2) Appellant was acquitted of the
second and third counts of the indict-
ment charging, respectlvely, control
and sale of heroin

(3) That there it a real, and not a
fanciful, difference between a con-
fession and an admission in a crimi-
nal case is clear, viz., a confession is a
direct aeknowledgement of guilt on
the part of the accused and, by the
very force of the definition, exeludes
an admission, which, of itself, as ap-
Ened in eriminal law, s a statement

the accused direct or implied,
of facts pertinent to the sue,
and tending, in connection with prooi
of other facts, to prove guilty but
of itself insufficient to authu
conviction. Stewart vs. State, 232
318; Vincent vs. State, 220 Md. 232
(-i) The duration of the ossession
material in deaermingng
vs. State, supr
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Appellant testified that he had|
been drinking heavily on the night
in question ; that he didn't remem-
ber being brought to the hospital
and had no recollection of making
any statements to the hospital
physician. Asked on eross-exami-!
nation if he took any kind of nar-'
cotics that night he stated: “If I
did it was not to my knowledge.”

On this evidence, the trial judge,

ULILIAT Lac AdCLS 1l ciLucy
Peachie or McCuen, the primary
evidence in the present case of ap-
pellant’s possession of narcotices
stems, by way of an inference,
from his own statement. As Sec-
tion 277 does not by its terms pur-
port to proscribe the “use” of pro-
hibited narcotics, appellant’s state-
ment that he took an overdose
of heroin was not literally a con-
fession ; rather, it is more in the

in finding appellant guilty of un-|nature of a significantly incrimi-
lawful possession of mnarcotics,! nating admission.? But whether ap-
reasoned that his 1ncriminatoryjp(-llunt's statement constituted a
statements to the hospital physi- confession or admission is im-|
cian were tantamount to a confes- material, for the rule is the same
sion of guilt, and that the cont‘es-liu either case, mamely that an
sion was sufficiently corroborated extrajudicial confession or ineri-
by the medical findings so as to minatory admission of the accused
show that appellant “did have an!does not warrant a conviction un-
overdose of heroin.,”? less there is also independent evi-

In maintaining that the evidence dence to establish the corpus de-
was insufficient to show that he !i¢ti, i.e., the facts that are neces-
unlawfully possessed heroin, as Sary to show that a crime has

charged in the indictment, appel-
lant argues that it is not a crime
to be under the influence of nar-
cotics; that appellant’s statement
to the physician that he had taken
the overdose of heroin cannot,
without more, establish the fact
that he “possessed” the heroin
within the meaning of Section 277 ;

been committed. Miller vs. State,
251 Md. 362; Holiand vs. State,
244 Md. 671; Pierce vs. State, 227
Md. 221; Burton vs. State, T Md.
App. 671; Koprivich vs. State, 1
Md. App. 147. Otherwise stated,
an extrajudicial confession or
statement by a person accused of
a crime, unsupported by other evi-

that the evidence was just as con-|dence, is insufficient to warrant a
sistent with a medical determina-|conviction, but if there is evidence,
tion of extreme alcoholism as it independent cof the confession,
was with a finding of heroin over-| which_ relates to and tends to
dosage, particularly since there establish the corpus delicti the
was no evidence of needle marks,' conviction may be justified. John-
nor was it shown by either direct $0m vs. State, 238 Md. 140; Brad-
or circumstantial evidence that he bury vs. State, 233 Md. 421 ; Whit-
administered the drug to himself. mer vs. State, 1 Md. App. 127. The
Appellant points out that to gug-ySUﬂ]ClenCy of this independent
tain a conviction of possessing evidence need not establish, by
narcotics based on his own state-| itself, the corpus delicti beyond a
ment to the physician, coupled reasonable doubt, but any facts
medical findings eompatible there-[ﬂnd circumstances that are sub-
with, “would substantially deter a stantial in nature and fortify the
user or addict from voluntarily truth of the confession or state-
submitting himself to a doctor or ment are sufficient to support a
hospital for medical help, for it conviction. Miller vs. State, supra.|
would mean that such person The character, nature, and amount
could be subject to indictment,] of independent proof of the corpus
trial and a finding of guilty, be-' delicti need not, of itself, be full]

cause he was under the influence
of narcotics at the time he sub-
mitted himself for medical atten-
tion.”

In Haley vs. State, 7 Md. App.
18, we held on authority of Bryant
v8. State, 229 Md. 531, that the
terms “possession” and “control,”
as employed in Section 277, must
be given their ordinary meanings;
that the term “control” meant “to
exercise restraining or directing
influence over” und thus the term
related to authority over what is
not in one’s physical possession;
that the term “possession” meant
“the act or condition of having
in or taking into one's control or
holding at one's disposal.” Once
a narcotic drug is injected into
the vein, or swallowed orally, we
think it apparent that it is no
longer within “one's control” or
held at “one's dispesal.” And it
would likewise be beyond the
taker’s ability to exercise any re-
straining or directing influence
over it. Consequently once the
drug is ingested and assimilated
into the taker's bodily system, it
is no longer within his control
and/or possession in the sense
contemplated by Section 277.

But evidence showing that a
person has a prohibited narecotie
drug within his system, while not
per se constituting possession or
control under Section 277, would
tend to show circumstantially that
he was in possession and/or con-
trol of the drug prior to taking it.
In Peachie vs. State, 203 Md. 239,
the police observed through a hole
in the door Peachie and two others
“gitting around a table on which
a glass of water containing tablets,

|

and positive; it may be circum-!
stantian in nature when direct
evidence is not available. In short,!
the existence of such independent
proof is to be determined largely
by the eircumstances of each par-
ticular case. Miller wvs. State,
supra; Pierce vs. State, supra.
And it has been held that testi-
mony in proof of the corpus delicti
is sufficient if it establishes facts
that are consistent with the com-
mission of a crime, although they
may at the same time indicate,|
or be consistent with, a noncrimi-|
nal causation. See 2 Wharton's
Criminal Evidence (12th Edition)
§ 394.

We think appeilant’s statement|
“that he had taken an overdose 0f|
heroin intravencusly,” after which
he had “passed out,” justifies not
only the inference that prior to
taking such drug, he necessarily
was in possession of it, but also
the inference, absent affirmative
contrary evidence, that the drug
was self-administered, or admin-
istered by another at his direction
(thus placing him in constructive
possession of the drug).*t That ap-
pellant’s physical condition was
consistent with his having taken
an overdose of heroin is eclear
from Dr. Levinson’s testimony. Al-
though his medical conclusions ap-
pear based, in part, upon infor-
mation given by the appellant, we
think the doctor’s testimony, con-|
sidered in its totulity, shows suf-
ficiently that appellant’s sympto-
matology, particularly his “bluish”
and unconscious condition, and the
constriction of the pupils of his
eyes, provides the requisite quan-
tum of corroborative independent
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In Drug Raid

" Five policemen raided a West
Baltimore apartment last night
|and arrested three men and a
woman on charges of possession
of heroin. One of the four also
was charged with sale of the
drug. :

The raid took place at 10.15
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